

No. 03-5165

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCUS THORNTON

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF VIRGINIA,  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TRACEY MACLIN

*Counsel of Record*

BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

765 Commonwealth Avenue

Boston, Massachusetts 02215

(617) 353-4688

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004

(212) 549-2500

LISA KEMLER

ZWERLING & KEMLER, P.C.

108 North Alfred Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 684-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BACKGROUND AND DEVELOPMENT OF <i>BELTON'S PER SE</i> RULE.....	7
A. The Factors Compelling <i>Belton's</i> Bright-Line Rule.....	12
B. The Factors That Compelled <i>Belton's</i> Holding Are Absent When An Officer Seizes A Person Outside A Vehicle .....	15
II. <i>BELTON'S</i> HOLDING DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY “RECENT OCCUPANT” OF AN AUTOMOBILE .....	17
A. <i>Belton's Per Se</i> Rule Applies Only When Police Seize A Person In A Car And The Person Is Subsequently Arrested .....	18
B. The Terms “Recent Occupant” And “Close Proximity” Are Inherently Ambiguous .....	19
C. A “Recent Occupant” Rule Is Not Required By This Court’s Precedents.....	25

III. *BELTON'S PER SE* RULE SHOULD BE RESTRICTED  
TO CASES WHERE A PERSON WAS SEIZED WHILE  
AN OCCUPANT OF A CAR.....26

CONCLUSION .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Dean*, 76 P.3d 429 (Ariz. 2003) .....21, 23, 24

*Arizona v. Gant*, 72 U.S.L.W. 3280 (Oct. 20, 2003).... passim

*California v. Hodari D.*, 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....28

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752 (1969) ..... passim

*Colorado v. Bannister*, 449 U.S. 1 (1980).....5

*Colorado v. Savedra*, 907 P.2d 596 (1995).....20, 28

*Delaware v. Prouse*, 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....27

*Draper v. United States*, 358 U.S. 307 (1959) .....13

*Florida v. Bostick*, 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....5

*Florida v. Thomas*, 532 U.S. 774 (2001)..... passim

*Glasco v. Virginia*, 513 S.E. 2d 137 (Va. 1999).....6, 14, 17

*Harris v. United States*, 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....8, 24, 26

*Idaho v. Foster*, 905 P.2d 1032 (Idaho Ct. App.1995).....15

*Knowles v. Iowa*, 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....4

*Maryland v. Wilson*, 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....29

*McDonald v. United States*, 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....11

*Michigan v. Fernengel*,  
549 N.W.2d 362 (Mich. App. 1996).....20

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	3, 25, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Robb</i> , 605 N.W. 2d 96 (Minn. 2000) .....	5, 17
<i>Nebraska v. Gonzalez</i> , 487 N.W.2d 567 (Neb. App.1992) .....	28
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	passim
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 108 (1986).....	29
<i>Ohio v. Retherford</i> , 639 N.E. 2d 498 (Ohio App. 1994) .....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	29
<i>People v. Long</i> , 288 N.W. 2d 629 (Mich. App. 1980) .....	25
<i>People v. Stehman</i> , 783 N.E. 2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	15, 23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4
<i>Texas v. Kelly</i> , 963 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. App – San Antonio 1998) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Fafowora</i> , 865 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 493 U.S. 829 (1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 324 F. 3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 852 F.2d 968 (7th Cir.1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1021 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	7

<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970) .....	16, 24, 29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	7, 26

**Other Authorities**

William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> , 602-1791 (1990) .....	8
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999) .....	7, 8
3 Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE, § 6.3 (c) (3d ed. 1996) .....	13, 18, 23
2 Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE, § 7.1 (1978).....	passim
Myron Moskovitz, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 WIS. L. REV. ....	9
Telford Taylor, TWO STUDIES IN CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION (1969) .....	8
